by chapter 642 of the Laws of 1897, and section 170 of the Greater New York Charter, the 
Comptroller be authorized, subject to concurrence herewith by the Munitlipal As,embly, to issue 
Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the Greater 
New York Charter, to the amount of four hundred and twenty-nine thousand dollars ($429,000), 
thesproceeds whereof shall be applied to the payment of expenses authorized by said chapter 626 
of the Laws of 1896, as amended by chapter 642 of the Laws of 1897. 

Which was adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and

[...]

Resolved, That, pursuant to chapter 666 of the Laws of 1897 and section 170 of the Greater 
New York Charter, the Comptroller be authorized, subject to concurrence herewith by the 
Municipal Assembly, to issue Corporate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided 
by section 169 of the Greater New York Charter, to the amount of eight thousand five hundred 
dollars ($8,500), the proceeds whereof shall be applied to the purposes authorized by said chapter 
666 of the LaV, s of 1897. 

Which were adopted by the following vote : 
Affirmative-The Mayor, Comptroller, Corporation Counsel, President of the Council and 

President of the Department of Taxes and Assessments-5.

[...]

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS - BOROUGHS OF MANHATTAN AND THE BRONX, 
No. 220 }MIRTH AV...NUE, 

NEW YORK CITY, January 26, 1899. 

To the Honorable the Board of Estimate and Apportionment of The City of New York : 
GENTLEMEN-Application is hereby made for a transfer of eleven thousand five hundred 

dollars ($11,500) from the appropriation made to the Department of Buildings of The City of New 
York for the Boroughs of :Manhattan and The Bronx for the year 189), entitled " Department of 
Buildings, boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx-Salaries," to the appropriation made to said

[...]

Said transfer is requested for the purpose of defraying the expense already incurred by the 
Department in relation to unsafe buildings in the boroughs of Manhattan and The Bronx and for 
holding surveys thereon. 

And offered the following : 
Revolved, That the sum of eleven thousand five hundred dollars ($11,500) be and hereby is 

transferred from the appropriation made to the Department of Buildings for the year 1898, entitled 
"Salaries -Bro101ighs of :Manhattan and The Bronx," the same being in excess of the amount 
required for the purposes thereon, to the appropriation made to the said Department fur 1898,